

VENDOR

Truffic

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Þ

T

859C3001

PAGE 1

MICHAEL AUSTIN

BY ORDER

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO A DENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> COMADE, INC. 17915 SKY PARK CIRCLE # B IRVINE, CA, 92614 949-474-0160

FREIGHTTERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA: F O 8 DATE PRINTED 07/14/2008 GID OPENING DATE 08/06/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER LINE UOP 550-78 EA 0001 1 TO FURNISH REFLECTORIZED CONES TO THE WVDOH OPEN END CONTRACT TO PROVIDE REFLECTORIZED CONES TO THE WV DIVISIONS OF HIGHWAYS PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS. EXHIBIT 3 LIFE OF CONTRACT: THIS CONTRACT BECOMES EFFECTIVE ON YEAR OR UNTIL SUCH "REASONABLE TIME" THEREAFTER AS IS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN A NEW CONTRACT OR RENEW THE THE "REASONABLE TIME" PERIOD SHALL ORIGINAL CONTRACT. NOT EXCEED TWELVE (12) MONTHS. DURING THIS "REASONABLE TIME" THE VENDOR MAY TERMINATE THIS CONTRACT FOR ANY REASON UPON GIVING THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE. UNLESS SPECIFIC PROVISIONS ARE STIPULATED ELSEWHERE IN THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT, THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND PRICING SET HEREIN ARE FIRM FOR THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT. RECEIVED RENEWAL: THIS CONTRACT MAY BE RENEWED UPON THE MUTUAL WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SPENDING UNIT AND VENDOR, SUBMITTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING THIRTY (30) 08 AUG -4 AM 9: 02 SUCH RENEWAL SHALL DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DRIGINAL CONTRACT AND SHALL BE LIMITED TO TWO (2) ONE STATE OF WY SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

17-KN3811

888-927-7927

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. West Virginia Alcohol & Drug-Free Workplace Act: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications:

 Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

S H

Þ

Ť

DATE-PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

ISSUES REQ NUMBER 859C3001

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

NUCCER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> COMADE, INC. 17915 SKY PARK CIRCLE # B IRVINE, CA, 92614 949-474-0160

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

07/14/	***************************************		MS OF SAL			rvia		7.5	FREIGHINEHMS
BID OPENING DATE:	400000000000000000000000000000000000000	08/06/	2008	reconstanta		BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM	NUMBER	UND	PRICE	AMOUNT
	(1) YE	AR PER	lobs.						
						PURCHASI			
								WRITTEN SERVICE	
						JALITY OR			3
						BID AND C			
			_						
						TOR OF PU PURCHASE			
						A REQUIS			
						THIS CONT			
						CIES DUE			
						TED TO D			
	OF WOR		AN U	MANII	CIPAIED	INCREASE	IN THE	VOLUME	
٠.						IN THE R			
						ESTIMATE S UNDERS			
						THE QUAN			
						E TERM O			
	WHETHE	R MORE	OR L	ESS T	HAN THE	QUANTITI	ES SHOWN	١.	
	DDDEDT	NG PPN	CEDNB	c. cp	EMPITNE I	INIT(S) S	HALL TCC	HE A	
				l 1		FORM NUM	1		
						ERED BY			
						SHALL B			
						IIPMENT, SION, AND			
					NG UNIT.		A CHEKD	COLL	
						VENDOR/C			
	}	j j	. ,	1		S CONTRA	,	TOMATI- FURTHER	
	ORDER.	TOLL M	1.D V G	, A	1922 IL	للنشئة المحاددين وددد	77.111001	(was such	
		800000000000000000000000000000000000000	33533033035	್ರಾಣವಾದ ಎಂಬ	/6666:6m6:5A	TERMS AND CO	Neutical)e		
SIGNATURE				DEE NE	LINGE GIVE TU		- 123-492	DATE	
TITLE_	**; 5_ ; 0	// FE	IN			1000			フベリーの8 S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Matter DI	Vision /	WARS		10/33	//			······································	TIT DE HOILD NOOTE



NOGSUK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P TO

859C3001

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF THE STATE OF THE S

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

COMADE, INC.

COMADE, INC. 17915 SKY PARK CIRCLE # B IRVINE, CA, 92614 949-474-0160 DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

DATE:PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FØB	FREIGHT TERMS
07/14/2008				
BID OPENING DATE:	08/06/2008	BID OI	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		· verification		
THE TE	RMS AND CONDITION	IS CONTAINED IN TH	HIS CONTRACT	
	SUPERSEDE ANY AND			
	TIONS WHICH MAY AP			
	ENTS SUCH AS PRICE			
	IENTS OR MAINTENAN		NCLUDING ANY	
ELECTR	SONIC MEDIUM SUCH	AS CD-ROM.	•	
bev o	14/11/2001		,	
, KEV. U	1471172001			
PURCHA	SING CARD ACCEPTA	NCE: THE STATE	OF WEST VIRGINI	
	ITLY UTILIZES A VI			
	SUED THROUGH A BAN			
	CCEPT THE STATE O			
	OR PAYMENT OF ALL		Y ANY STATE	
AGENLY	AS A CONDITION D	IT AWAKD.		
		ĺ		
EXHIBI	T 4			
	GOVERNMENT BODIES		ENDOR INDICATES	
	BID HIS REFUSAL			
	INDITIONS OF THE B THER LOCAL GOVERNM			
	ITICAL SUBDIVISIO			
VIRGIN		R DOES NOT WISH		
1	, TERMS, AND COND			
	CAL SUBDIVISIONS			
	Y INDICATE SUCH R			
ł ;	NOT PREJUDICE THE	AWARD OF THIS CO	ONTRACT IN ANY	
MANNER	•			
REV. 3	/88	ļ		
				*
SIGNATURE	OEE:REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI TELEPHONE	IDATE	
943	Print	688-72	7-1922	2-31-08
WOATLE DIVILLAND	10 AUGO FEIN 22-101.20	7.1	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER 85903001

MICHAEL AUSTIN

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF 304-558-2402

>HZCOK

REQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> COMADE, INC. 17915 SKY PARK CIRCLE # B IRVINE, CA, 92614 949-474-0160

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS SH-P FO VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRIN	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	E	O.B.		FREIGHT TE	RMS
07/14/		00/0//	2000				A CONTRACTOR				·····
	128600000000	08/06/	90090000000000	CAT			OPENING		01	:30PM	300000000000000000000000000000000000000
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMNU	MBER	UNI	TPRICE		AMOU	VT
	EXHIBI	[T 10									
	***************************************				DEAUT	SITION	wn .				
					VE GOT	SILLON	NU.:				
	ADDENE	DUM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT						
					ECEIPT OF]	
					ADE THE N			LONS TO	O MY		
 	rkurus	PHiller Flo	ANS A	ND/ UK	SECTATO	AILUN,	EIC.				
	ADDEND	OUM NO.	's:								
	NO. I		• •								
	มก ว										
	NU. Z		• •								
	NO. 3										
			ļ	,							
	ND. 4		• •							m.,	
	NO E										
	NO. 3		• •								
	I UNDE	RSTAND	THAT	FAIL	URE TO CO	NFIRM T	HE RECEI	PT OF	TH		
					SE FOR RE				• • • •		
					DERSTAND						
	REPRES	ENIALL	UN MAI	DE OK	ASSUMED ETWEEN VE	NDODIC	ADE DURI	NG ANY			
					L IS NOT				2.5		
					WRITING A						
					FFICIAL A						
:					•						
		Ì		-						4	
			}		* * * *	···/K	SNATURE	***********	• • •		
	1					5.47	GNATURE				
0101127/20G				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR T						
SIGNATURE	Secretaria de la composição de la compos	Market Market Market Street Co.				BOO -	75-9922		DATE	7-31-08	
TOTAL DE	TWON 1	FEI	N CZ	-10/57		····	······································		NGES	TO BE NOTED A	BOVE
WHI	N RESP	ONDING T	O RFQ.	INSER"	NAME AND	ADDRESS I	4				



TOCZMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

Ţ O 85903001

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

COMADE, INC. 17915 SKY PARK CIRCLE # B IRVINE, CA, 92614 949-474-0160

07/14/2008 BID OPENING DATE CUANTITY DOP VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE CERTIFICATION AND APPLICATION* IS HERBY MADE FOR PREFERENCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE, 5A-3-37 (DOES NOT APPLY TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS). A. APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE REASON CHECKED: () BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS RESIDED CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR () BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-
TEMNUMBER QUANTITY UOP CAT OCOMPANY COMPANY TATACA COMPANY TATACA COMPANY TATACA DATE REV. 11/96 VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE CERTIFICATION AND APPLICATION* IS HEREBY MADE FOR PREFERENCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE, 5A-3-37 (DOES NOT APPLY TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS). A. APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE REASON CHECKED: () BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS RESIDED CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR () BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-
COMPANY COMPANY DATE CERTIFICATION AND APPLICATION* IS HEREBY MADE FOR PREFERENCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE, 5A-3-37 (DOES NOT APPLY TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS). A. APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE REASON CHECKED: () BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS RESIDED CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR () BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-
DATE VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE CERTIFICATION AND APPLICATION* IS HEREBY MADE FOR PREFERENCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE, 5A-3-37 (DOES NOT APPLY TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS). A. APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE REASON CHECKED: () BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS RESIDED CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR () BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-
DATE VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE CERTIFICATION AND APPLICATION* IS HEREBY MADE FOR PREFERENCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE, 5A-3-37 (DOES NOT APPLY TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS). A. APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE REASON CHECKED: () BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS RESIDED CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR () BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-
DATE VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE CERTIFICATION AND APPLICATION* IS HEREBY MADE FOR PREFERENCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE, 5A-3-37 (DOES NOT APPLY TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS). A. APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE REASON CHECKED: () BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS RESIDED CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR () BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-
DATE VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE CERTIFICATION AND APPLICATION* IS HEREBY MADE FOR PREFERENCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE, 5A-3-37 (DOES NOT APPLY TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS). A. APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE REASON CHECKED: () BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS RESIDED CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR () BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-
DATE REV. 11/96 VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE CERTIFICATION AND APPLICATION* IS HEREBY MADE FOR PREFERENCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE, 5A-3-37 (DOES NOT APPLY TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS). A. APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE REASON CHECKED: () BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS RESIDED CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR () BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-
VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE CERTIFICATION AND APPLICATION* IS HEREBY MADE FOR PREFERENCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE, 5A-3-37 (DOES NOT APPLY TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS). A. APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE REASON CHECKED: () BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS RESIDED CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR () BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-
VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE CERTIFICATION AND APPLICATION* IS HEREBY MADE FOR PREFERENCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE, 5A-3-37 (DOES NOT APPLY TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS). A. APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE REASON CHECKED: () BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS RESIDED CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR () BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-
VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE CERTIFICATION AND APPLICATION* IS HEREBY MADE FOR PREFERENCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE, 5A-3-37 (DOES NOT APPLY TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS). A. APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE REASON CHECKED: () BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS RESIDED CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR () BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-
VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE CERTIFICATION AND APPLICATION* IS HEREBY MADE FOR PREFERENCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE, 5A-3-37 (DOES NOT APPLY TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS). A. APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE REASON CHECKED: () BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS RESIDED CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR () BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-
CERTIFICATION AND APPLICATION* IS HEREBY MADE FOR PREFERENCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE, 5A-3-37 (DOES NOT APPLY TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS). A. APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE REASON CHECKED: () BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS RESIDED CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR () BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-
CERTIFICATION AND APPLICATION* IS HEREBY MADE FOR PREFERENCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE, 5A-3-37 (DOES NOT APPLY TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS). A. APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE REASON CHECKED: () BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS RESIDED CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR () BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-
PREFERENCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE, 5A-3-37 (DOES NOT APPLY TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS). A. APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE REASON CHECKED: () BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS RESIDED CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR () BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-
PREFERENCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE, 5A-3-37 (DOES NOT APPLY TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS). A. APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE REASON CHECKED: () BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS RESIDED CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR () BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-
5A-3-37 (DOES NOT APPLY TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS). A. APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE REASON CHECKED: () BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS RESIDED CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR () BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-
A. APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE REASON CHECKED: () BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS RESIDED CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR () BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-
REASON CHECKED: () BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS RESIDED CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR () BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-
() BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS RESIDED CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR () BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-
HAS RESIDED CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR () BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-
HAS RESIDED CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR () BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-
CERTIFICATION; OR () BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORA- TION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-
() BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORA- TION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-
TION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-
TION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-
QUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS CONTINUOUSLY IN
WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING
THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR 80% OF THE OWNERSHI INTEREST OF BIDDER IS HELD BY ANOTHER INDIVIDUAL,
PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR
WHO HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEADQUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE
OF BUSINESS CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4)
YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS
CERTIFICATION; OR
SEE: REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS
PIGPATURE TELEPHONE DATE 7-31-08
TASPIR DIOLIGIS MARGE TS-143711 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



NUDDNEV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

のエーロ

Ö

859C3001

PAGE 6

MICHAEL AUSTIN
304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

COMADE, INC. 17915 SKY PARK CIRCLE # B IRVINE, CA, 92614 949-474-0160

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F	OB.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/14/									
BID OPENING DATE:	******************	08/06/	2008			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
UNG	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NO	JMBER.	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	000000000000000000000000000000000000000			2:00/000000					
			į						,
	6 3	pinnep	TOA	CABB	DRATION 1	MAMARATA		200	T-mass
	WHICH.	HAC VM	VEET.	TATE	OR SUBS	TOTABV LI	EN) VENI	DUK	
	A MINI	MUM OF	DNE	HIINDE	ED STATE	DECIDEN TOTALL M	TC AND I	- LUYS JUTCU	<u> </u>
	HAS MA	INTAIN	ED IT	S HEA	QUARTERS	OR PRIN	CTPAL PL	VUICH	A Colonia
	BUSINE	SS WIT	HIN W	EST V	IRGINIA	CONTINUO	USLY FOR	R THE	
	FOUR (4) YEA	RS IM	MEDIA	TELY PRE	CEDING T	HE DATE	OF THIS	
		ICATIO							
		İ	Ì	1					-
				S MAD	E FOR 2.	5% PREFE	RENCE FO	OR THE	number of the second se
	REASON	CHECK	ED:						
	, ,	BTDDFD	T		~ ~ ~	205 11115			
	L J Diid Talc	PIDDEK	TEE O	KES1	DENT VENI CONTRAC	DOK WHO	CERTIFIE	S THAT,	
	75% NE	THE	TE O	LEG. PI	ORKING O	I, UN AV	EKAGE AI	LEASI	
l,	ARE RE	SIDENT	S OF A	JEST	VIRGINIA	WHO HAV	E BEGINE	ETING DID	and the second s
F	THE ST	ATE CO	UNITH	DUSLY	FOR THE	TWO VEA	RS IMMER	TATELV	
E	RECED	ING SU	BMISS	ION O	THIS B	ID:		> 1 M 1 L L T	
	DR .			1		1			
1					ESIDENT V				
The state of the s	UMININ	M OF O	4E HU	NDRED	STATE RE	ESIDENTS	OR IS A	\	
1	VONRES	IDENT	VENDO	S MIT	AN AFF	(LIATE D	R SUBSII	DIARY	
ľ	WHICH	MAINTA	INS I	rs he	ADQUARTE	RS OR PR	INCIPAL	PLACE	
(0	OF BUS	INESS	VITHIN	WES	VIRGIN	CA EMPLO	YING A M	IINIMUM	
Į.	JF UNE	HUNDK	ED SI	ALE RE	ESIDENTS	WHO CER	TIFIES T	HAT,	
]L	JUKING Zev of	THE L.	IFE UF	TECO	CONTRACT BIDDERS	UN AV	ERAGE AT	LEAST	
Ć	IDA UF	TADVIC	EMDIC	CS U	ARE RES	S AFFIL	IAIE'S U	K Kroothee	***
	AH OHE	AE BEC	יותו נחברו	N THE	STATE (CONTINIO	LGIA EUB	THE THE	
K	EARS	IMMEDIA	TFIY	PRECE	DING SUE	MITSSIM	OSLI FOR	HILL INI BID	,
					.02.110 001	/// 100±0/	01 11113	. 113.114	
E	BIDDER	UNDERS	TANDS	; IF	HE SECRE	TARY OF	TAX & R	EVENUE	
Γ	DETERM	INES T	A TA	BIDDE	R RECEIV	ING PRE	ERENCE	HAS	
F	AILED	TO COM	ITINUE	TO N	IEET THE	REQUIRE	MENTS FO	R SUCH	,
F	REFER	ENCE,	HE SE	CRETA	RY MAY C	RDER THE	E DIRECT	OR OF	
F	URCHA	SING TO); (A) RES	CIND THE	CONTRA	CT OR PU	RCHASE	
	f		8066	SEE BEV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	EDMC:XND:YAM	NITIONS		
IGNATURE				MEESTEY.	- I DE GIOCE FUA	TELEPHONE	·	DATI	
TLE /	·	ر - سراندر المساور الم	.,			<u> </u>	?-923 - 97	822	2-31-08
Poffe Divisie	Me Mil 24	Feil Ceres	33-10	7.771	/				ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE	N RESP	SNDING T	O RFO.	INSERT	NAME AND	ADDRESS II	N SPACE AL	ROVELARE	LED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

6H-p

T O

AFO NUMBER 85903001

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE NOCZEK

COMADE, INC. 17915 SKY PARK CIRCLE # B IRVINE, CA, 92614 949-474-0160

07/14/	<u> </u>	TER	MS OF SALI		SHIPV	IA		FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE		08/06/	2008			RTD	OPENTI	NG TIME	n 1	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUN	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
				NO.						
{	OPNED	Techen	. 00	(2) 8	SSESS A P	F-1181 TF-12	A C A T 11	T OHOU		
{	RIDDER	TN VN	AMOUN	א נפו	T TO EXCE	ENALIY En 6% n	AGAIN:	SI SUCH	пимт	
	AND TH	AT SUC	H PEN	ALTY	WILL BE P	AID TO	THE C	DID AN	TNG	
	AGENCY	OR DE	DUCTE) FRO	M ANY UNP	AID BAL	ANCE I	ON THE		
	CONTRA	CT OR	PURCH	ASE O	RDER.					
	nv cun	MICCIO	N 0F 7	ru z o	OFDTTFTOA	TE 5.75	DED 44		-	
					CERTIFICA Y REQUEST					
-	PURCHA	SING D	IVISIO	ON AN	D AUTHORI	ZES THE	DEPAR	RTMENT	ne OF	
	TAX AN	D REVE	NUE TO	DIS	CLOSE TO	THE DIR	ECTOR	OF	•	
	PURCHA	SING A	PPROP	RIATE	INFORMAT	ION VER	IFYIN(THAT		
	BIDDER	HAS P	AID TH	IE RE	QUIRED BU	SINESS	TAXES	PROVI	DED	
					DOES NOT : ER INFORM.					
					FIDENTIAL		L L 17 L L	D1 111C	IAA	
Į.		Ì	-	}						
	UNDER	PENALT	Y OF L	AW F	OR FALSE	SWEARIN	G (WES	ST VIRG	AINI	
	CODE 6	1-5-3)	, BIDE	DER H	EREBY CER	TIFIES	THAT	THIS	.	
	THAT T	E A CO	TO IKC	TEAN	D ACCURATI	E IN AL	L KESI	TELLIS;	ANU UTNO	
	CONTAI	NED WI	THIN	THIS	CERTIFICA	TE CHAN	GES DI	IRING T	HE	
	TERM O	F THE	CONTRA	ACT,	BIDDER WI	LL NOTI	FY THE			
	PURCHA	SING D	IVISIO	N IN	WRITING	IMMEDIA	TELY.			
				. [
			p	IDDE	$_{\rm R}$, $_{\rm L}$ \bigcirc $\mathcal{O}_{\rm R}$	MADE		<u> (C</u>		
						}				
				ĺ	7	7-7/-) (2			
			D	ATE:		>	· (,_0			
				1	- I					
		ļ	S	IGNE	n:					
]	ľ							
					metere.	Descri	A AM	h 1020		
		į	1	ITLE	. NUTLECE.	. *~***** *	ze_ july	ritifi fk		
					•	ļ				
NO VIEW DE				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE		DITIONS			
signature						ELEPHONE BBB-	92.7-9	922	DATE	7-71-08
TANAL DIE	i iins mag	See FEI		101.7.7	71		······································		HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



NOONEY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

OH-P HO

859C3001

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF MICHAEL AUSTIN
304-558-2402

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> COMADE, INC. 17915 SKY PARK CIRCLE # B IRVINE, CA, 92614 949-474-0160

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

DATE PRIN	300 300 300 300 1000 P20 100 400 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
07/14/ BID OPENING DATE		Pass			
	1	1, 1, 2, 5, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1,	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
UNE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM.NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
1					
	* CHECK ANY	COMBINATIO	N OF PREFERENCE	CONSIDERATION(S)	
·	IN EITHER "A	" OR "B",	OR BOTH "A" AND	"B" WHICH YOU	
	ARE ENTITLED	TO RECEIV	E. YOU MAY REQU	EST UP TO THE	
			FOR BOTH "A" AND	WBW.	
	(REV. 12/00)				
		ПОМ	ICE		
			~ ~ —		
	A SIGNED BID	MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:		
	2000		No. 5 5 100 and 5 company to the contract of t		
		ING DIVISI	INISTRATION		
1	BUILDIN		UN		
			TREET, EAST		
		TON, WV 2			
	THE RID SHOOT	LD CONTAIN	THIS INFORMATIO D MAY NOT BE CON	N ON THE FACE OF	
	INC ENVELOPE	OK THE PT	U MAY NUI BE CUN	PINEKEN:	
	SEALED BID				

1					
	BUYER:		33		
	RFQ. NO.:		859C3001		
			03703001		
	BID OPENING	DATE:	08/06/2008		
;					
	BID OPENING	I'IME:	1:30 PM		
					·
			JMBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
	TO CONTACT Y	DU REGARDI	G YOUR BID:		
		742	474-0161		
				THE NAY AND BUT when being being back sour dead	
CNANATIADI		SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
SIGNATURE	guideland de		TELEPHONE 888-92	7-5522 DATE	7-71-08
TOATHE DIVE	Cina) Marchiel	23-1017			
WHE	N RESPONDING T	O RFQ, INSERT	NAME AND ADDRESS I	ADDRESS CHANGES N SPACE ABOVE LABELE	D 'VENDOR'



TODEMA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

859C3001

PAGE 9

MICHAEL AUSTIN
304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VÁRIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

COMADE, INC. 17915 SKY PARK CIRCLE # B IRVINE, CA, 92614 949-474-0160

DATE PRIN		TEF	MS OF SA	E		SHIP VIA		F.C),B		FREIGHTTERMS	
BID OPENING DATE:		8/06/	2008			DID	ODE	NTNO	~p~ ~ 2.4 p~	0.7	7004	
LINE	QUANTI		ÜGP	CAT NO	ITE	M NUMBER	UFE	NING	PRICE		:30PM AMOUNT	
				NO:							AWGGIVI	
										ļ		
The second of th	CONTACT	PERS	ON (P	LEASE	PRINT	CLEARLY)	:					
: 					Al	Jerger_				ļ		
-						37				1		
The same of the sa												
Target Milliage Park											\$ 99,040 =	
											Kansa	2
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF R	FQ 859C	3001	***	** TOT	AL:	177,040	
				,			***************************************				•	

		į										
:												
										1		ĺ
										-		
1		ļ										
*												
			.									
Australia		ĺ		}							•	
												-
		Ì										
								2.000				
SIGNATURE	<u>の</u> フ			SEE REV	EHSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND CO	Transport Control	<u> Marie esta esta esta esta e</u>	lō,	ATE		
TITLE OF THE		FE	N					292	2		71-08	
<i>DATT® つ</i> ひ Whi	VICO VILLA EN RESPON	DING T	OFFO	INSERT	NAME A	ND ADDRESS	INICO		OVELAD	GEST	O BE NOTED ABOVE	

REFLECTORIZED TRAFFIC CONTROL CONES

SCOPE OF CONTRACT

The purpose of this Contract shall be to supply West Virginia DOH maintenance personnel with reflectorized cones to be used for traffic control operations.

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

Reflectorized Cones shall be constructed in such manner so that they will stack easily without sticking together. The cone placed in its normal position on a flat and level surface shall be folded at a point near the middle of its vertical height so that the upper top touches the surface on which the base is resting. When released, the cone shall return to its original vertical position. Cones shall be self-supporting with no appreciable slump or sag after four (4) hours exposure to a temperature of 150 degrees Fahrenheit. After a four (4) hour exposure to a temperature of 0 degrees Fahrenheit, the cones must withstand an impact and show no evidence of cracking, splitting, breaking or other distress (Cold Resistance Testing Procedure). The 28 inch cones, held with the base at an angle of 70 degrees from a horizontal plane, shall orient themselves to an upright position when dropped from a distance of 18 inches to a flat, level surface. The 36 inch cone, held with the base at an angle of 70 degrees from a horizontal plane, shall orient itself to an upright position when dropped from a distance of 18 inches to a flat, level surface.

PHYSICAL SPECIFICATIONS For 28 and 36 inch Reflectorized Traffic Cones-

CONSTRUCTION: Two layers of polyvinyl chloride with fused construction throughout. The inner layer should be a translucent, white polyvinyl, the outer layer shall be a highly pigmented surface of fluorescent red-orange color, with a minimum thickness of 0.025 inches. The outer surface shall be smooth, glossy, and non-porous. The outer layer shall be resistant to dirt, tar and grease, and will show no damage when cleaned with kerosene or other common petroleum based cleansers. The traffic cones shall be provided with cone collars manufactured with a reboundable Type ASTM-III sheeting approved by the West Virginia Division of Highways specifically for use with traffic cones. A six (6) inch collar shall be located with the top of the collar three and one-half (3-1/2) inches +/- one-half (1/2) inch from the top of the cone, and a four (4) inch collar shall be located with the top of the collar two (2) inches +/- one-half (1/2) inch below the six (6) inch collar.

28" TRAFFIC CONE

PROPERTY	SPECIFICATION
Length, measured from bottom of base to tip of cone	27-3/4" min.
Thickness, measured at two (2) inches from bottom	0.125" min.
Total weight	10 lbs min.
Base weight	6 lbs min.
Base dimension	13-3/4" x 13-3/4" min.
Cone Diameter at Base	10.50" min.
Fracture Strength in tension (point of actual material failure)*	1000 PSI min.
Elongation*	200% min.
Tensile Strength at 200% Elongation*	900 PSI min.

36" TRAFFIC CONE

PROPERTY	SPECIFICATION
Length, measured from bottom of base to tip of cone	35-3/4" min.
Thickness, measured at two (2) inches from bottom	0.130" min.
Total weight	12 lbs min.
Base weight	6 lbs 8 oz. min.
Base dimension	14-3/4" x 14-3/4" min
Cone Diameter at Base	10.50" min.
Fracture Strength in tension (point of actual material failure)*	1200 PSI mín.
Elongation*	200% min.
Tensile Strength at 200% Elongation*	900 PSI min.

28" SLENDER TRAFFIC CONE

PROPERTY	SPECIFICATION
Length, measured from bottom of base to tip of cone	27-3/4" min.
Thickness, measured at two (2) inches from bottom	0.125" min.
Total weight	10 lbs min.
Base weight	6 lbs min.
Base dimension	13-3/4" x 13-3/4" min.
	7.50" min. / 8.50"
Cone Diameter at Base	max.
Fracture Strength in tension (point of actual material	
failure)*	1000 PSI min.
Elongation*	200% min.
Tensile Strength at 200% Elongation*	900 PSI min.

^{*} A 15% tolerance shall be applied to these specified values.

COLD RESISTANCE TEST FOR TRAFFIC CONES-

The traffic cone, intact, shall be conditioned a minimum of two hours at 0 degrees Fahrenheit (+/- 3 degrees) in an environmentally controlled test chamber or cold box. If possible, testing should be performed in the environmental chamber. If a cold box is used, the test on each cone shall be completed within two minutes of the removal of the cone from the cold box. The test procedure is as follows: A steel ball, weight of five (5) pounds, shall be dropped a distance of five (5) feet through a virtually frictionless vertical guide to impact the surface of the cone. The surface of the cone being struck by the steel ball shall be in a horizontal position supported by one edge of the cone's base and held in position by a support at the narrow or tip end of the cone. The twenty-eight (28) or thirty-six (36) inch cones shall be subjected to three (3) impact tests spaced a minimum of six (6) inches apart. Fracturing, cracking, or splitting of the conical section and/or base of any cone shall constitute failure.

TENSILE / ELONGATION TESTING FOR TRAFFIC CONES-

Testing shall be performed utilizing ASTM D412-87 test for Standard Test Methods for Rubber Properties in Tension.

CONES SUBMISSION-

Vendors shall submit three (3) sample traffic cones <u>for each bid item</u> (9 cones total if all 3 items are bid) for material testing. These samples should be received prior to the bid opening date at the following address:

WVDOH Traffic Cone Contract Material Submittal, c/o
WVDOH – Materials Control, Soils and Testing
190 Dry Branch Road
Charleston, WV 25306
ATTN: Donald Simmons

The material packing slip should clearly state the name of the vendor, and should match the name of the company indicated on the "BID ITEMS" sheet. The packing slip should also list the model cones submitted, and should be clear as to what bid item each model is being submitted for.

A minimum of two (2) of the three (3) cones submitted for each bid item shall be supplied with reflective sheeting applied. One of these cones shall be conditioned at a temperature of 150 degrees Fahrenheit, as specified above. The other shall be conditioned at 0 degrees Fahrenheit, as specified above. The sheeting applied to these cones shall remain intact after the temperature conditioning. If the sheeting on either cone does not remain intact, or if the sheeting on either cone does not meet the sheeting size and placement requirements, as specified above, the vendors bid may be disqualified.

Samples of the cones the vendor intends to supply, as described above, should be received by the specified deadline. Otherwise, the vendor's bid may be disqualified. The vendor's samples may be submitted directly from the manufacturer of the cones, and not directly from the vendor. Furthermore, if there are multiple vendors bidding a particular manufacturer's cone, the manufacturer may submit one set of samples for all of the vendors. However, the vendors and manufacturers are fully responsible for coordinating this arrangement. The manufacturer shall notify the Traffic Engineering Division of this arrangement (contact Josh Hemsworth at 304-558-3063). The manufacturer must indicate the model cone being submitted for each bid item and the bidders that the cones are being submitted for.

STENCILING

The letters "WVDOH" shall be permanently stenciled in one (1) inch letter height to the lower portion of all cones. This stenciling shall not be required on the cones submitted for materials testing.

PURCHASE HISTORY REPORTS

As part of this Contract, the vendor shall be required to submit semi-annual purchase history reports to the WVDOH. The vendor should submit this report in a summarized spreadsheet format. The spreadsheet columns should be labeled in general conformance to the following:

PO NUMBER (Use VISA doc. number if purchased on P-card)
PURCHASE METHOD (Indicate "Blanket Release Order" or "P-card")
QTY. LINE ITEM 1 ORDERED
QTY. LINE ITEM 2 ORDERED

QTY LINE ITEM "N" ORDERED (N = number of line items on Contract)
SHIPPING DESTINATION (Indicate the city or town the order was shipped to)
TOTAL VALUE OF ORDER

Each report shall include summary totals of the quantity of each line item ordered and the total value of all orders placed for both the period that the report covers and from the original effective date of the Contract. After award of the Contract, the first report the Vendor will be required to submit shall be for the first 180 days of the Contract, beginning at the original effective date of the Contract. The next report shall be for the period between the end of the period covered by the first report and the expiration date of the Contract, or the effective renewal date of the Contract. Reports shall continue to be submitted as described above for the life of the Contract. The due date for submission of reports shall be 15 days after the last day of the period covered by the report. Preferably, the Vendor should submit all reports in Microsoft Excel format to Josh Hemsworth's attention at e-mail address jhemsworth@dot.state.wv.us . However, the Vendor may also submit reports to Josh Hemsworth's attention at the following address:

WVDOH-Traffic Engineering Division Bldg. 5 – Rm. A550 1900 Kanawha Blvd. East Charleston, WV 25305

The Vendors reports shall include all purchases made, regardless of method of order placement (phone, fax, mail, internet). Failure to submit the above described reports may be grounds for cancellation of this Contract, and/or may result in a Vendor Complaint being registered with the State Purchasing Division.

PRICE ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

The State of West Virginia will consider bids that contain provisions for price adjustments prior to the original expiration date of the Contract, provided that such price adjustment covers both upward and downward movement of the commodity price, and that adjustment is based on the "pass through" increase or decrease of raw materials and/or labor, which make up all or a substantial part of a product. Adjustments are to be based upon an actual dollar figure, not a percentage. All price adjustment requests must be substantiated in a manner acceptable to the Director of the WV Purchasing Division (e.g. governmental bench marks, general market increases, and published price lists). All documentation of price increases incurred by the vendor shall be based on governmental bench marks, general market increases, published price lists, etc. in effect on the original effective date of the Contract, or the effective date of the currently approved price increase in effect, as applicable. Such requests for price increases shall be received in writing by the Director of the Traffic Engineering Division at least 30-days in advance of the proposed effective date of the increase. The price increase request will be evaluated by the Traffic Engineering Division and will be forwarded to the Purchasing Division for concurrence. The vendor may not submit a request for a price increase with a proposed effective date less than 180-days from the original effective date of the Contract. Subsequent requests for price increases may not have a proposed effective date less than 180-days from the effective date of the currently approved price increase in effect. Any time the vendor requests a price adjustment, the Purchasing Division may either accept the price adjustment and amend the Contract accordingly or reject the adjustment in its' entirety and cancel the Contract.

DELIVERY

All prices bid shall be FOB destination. The attached list of delivery addresses represents the address of each District Sign Shop. The WVDOH reserves the right to specify additional delivery addresses in each District other than those listed. All orders shall be shipped complete within forty-five (45) days A.R.O. Late delivery charges against the vendor may be assessed at a rate of \$120.00 per calendar day after forty-five (45) days A.R.O. The District may waive a portion or all of the late delivery charges at their discretion provided an ample supply of material is in stock at the District. Notification of shipment from vendor shall be received a minimum of 48 hours before delivery of material at the delivery location indicated on the release.

PACKAGING

Cones shall be stacked and placed on skids to enable unloading with a fork truck. The skid and stacks of cones shall be shrink-wrapped to secure the cones while unloading.

The following estimated quantities are for bid purposes only. Actual quantities will be determined by needs of the West Virginia Division of Highways and may be increased or decreased.

	AMOUNT	100 0/L 10	6 111 1100	12 000 Jet	13,800	\$ 99.000
);	UNIT PRICE	1	1000	100	2.8	A
SHEETING MATERIAL TO BE APPLIED (MANUFACTURER AND SERIES NUMBER);	MODEL CONE BID	28" Standard Cone Of most contra MIL	28" Slender Cone M Thou VI-C 2 11/10	36" Standard Cone 77 9 415	A 100 70 JULE T	TOTAL
(MANUFACTURE	DESCRIPTION	28" Standard Cone	28" Slender Cone	36" Standard Cone) I (
TERIAL TO BE APPLIED	LEM NUMBERESTIMATED QUANTITY DESCRIPTION	3000	3000	1000	The state of the s	
SHEETING MA'	TEM NUMBER		2	3		

CONTACT PERSON AND DELIVERY ADDRESS FOR EACH DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS DESTINATION

Delivery Address	Contact	Phone Number
WVDOH - D1 Sign Shop	Jim Russell	304-759-0708
Pickens Rd.		304-558-3001*
Nitro, WV 25143		
WVDOH - D2 Sign Shop	Ed Layman	304-528-5679
801 Madison Ave.		304-528-5600*
Huntington, WV 25704		
• # ***********************************		
WVDOH - D3 Sign Shop	Tom Potts	304-420-4815
Rt. 95 - 2 miles S. of I-77		304-420-4645*
Parkersburg, WV 26101		
2 44-12-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-		
WVDOH - D4 Sign Shop	Rick Reed	304-627-2401
US-19 - 1 mile N. of Clarksburg (gore yard)		304-842-1500*
Clarksburg, WV 26301	· I	
,	<u>'</u>	***************************************
WVDOH - D5 Sign Shop	Larry Biser	304-289-3521
US-50 - 14 miles E. of Keyser		304-289-3521*
Burlington, WV 26710		
puritigion,		
WVDOH - D6 Sign Shop	Jim Wurtzbacher	304-238-1205
US-40 - E. of Wheeling	.	304-238-4008*
(Middle Creek Rd. 39)		
Triadelphia, WV 26059		
Lizacospining		
WVDOH - D7 Sign Shop	Tyrone Campbell	304-269-0460
US-33 - 1/2 mile E. of Weston		304-269-0414*
Weston, WV 26452		
		<u>,</u>
WVDOH - D8 Sign Shop	Ron Wyatt	304-637-0215
Rt. 219 - 1 mile N. of Elkins		304-637-0220*
Elkins, WV 26241		
Esticito, Company		
WVDOH - D9 Sign Shop	Harry Honaker	304-647-7551
US-219 - 1-1/2 miles N. of Lewisburg		304-647-7450*
Country Club Rd Brush Rd.		
Lewisburg, WV 24901		
DOWNDOWD, W I - I		
WVDOH - D10 Sign Shop	Curtis Whitlow	304-487-5283
270 Hardwood Lane		304-487-5228*
Princeton, WV 24740		
Tittlocort 11 , 2011		
WVDOH - Traffic Services Complex	Richard Rawling	304-558-6356
180 Dry Branch Rd.	Ted Whimnore	304-558-3063
too in the second second	1	ì

^{*} District/Division headquarters phone number

A Commerce Trading Company

17915 Sky Park Circle, Suite B Irvine, CA 92614 Tel 949 474 0160 Fax 949 474 0161 Email sales@comade.com Web Page www.comade.com

June 18, 2008

CORPORATE RESOLUTION

At the June 13, 2008 meeting of Directors of Comade, Incorporated, a quorum being there present, on motion duly made and seconded it was resolved:

Chris Schaller, President of Comade, Inc., acting on behalf of the company appoint the persons and positions identified below as having the authority to bind Comade, Inc. in the execution of documents of bids, contracts, and solicitations, and to receive and receipt therefore all purchase orders and notices issues pursuant to the provisions of any such bid or contract, this corporation hereby ratifying approving, confirming, and accepting each and every such act performed by said agent acting on behalf of the company.

Maureen Conway, Marketing Manager Brandy Sara, Project Manager Jeff Hebenstreit, Project Manager Al Berger, Project Manager Brad Drage, Project Manager

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of an excerpt of the minutes of the above dated meeting of the Board of Directors of Comade Inc., and the same has not been revoked or rescinded.

Chris Schaller

Secretary-Treasurer

18

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: (CMADE, FUC		
and the same of th	***************************************	·
Authorized Signature: Date: Date:	2	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/08)		